
 

 

 
 Date: 14/11/2025  
 
To,  
Listing Department  
BSE Limited  
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001,  
Maharashtra, India  
 
Scrip Code: 544568                                             Scrip ID: ZAPPFRESH 
 
 
 
 Sub: Investor Presentation under Regulation 30 read with Para A of Part A of Schedule 
III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.  
 
Dear Sir /Madam,  
 
 In continuation of our earlier communication dated November 11, 2025, regarding the 
schedule of the conference call to discuss the financial performance of the Company for the 
half year ended on September 30, 2025 , please find enclosed the Investor Presentation of the 
Company for the half year ended on September 30th ,2025  (FY 2025-26) pursuant to 
Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015.  
 

This presentation is being used during meeting with investors scheduled on November 14, 
2025.  
 

You are requested to take the above information on records and disseminate the same on your 
website. 
 

The investor presentation is also being disseminated on the company’s website at 
www.zappfresh.com. 
 

Kindly take the above information on records. 

Thanking you, 

 
Yours faithfully, 
For DSM Fresh Foods Limited  
(Formerly Known as DSM Fresh Foods Private Limited ) 
 
 
 
 
DEEPANSHU MANCHANDA 
(MANAGING DIRECTOR) 
DIN: 0710804 

Deepanshu 
Manchanda

Digitally signed by Deepanshu Manchanda 
DN: c=IN, o=Personal, title=6092, 
pseudonym=133451979205325463nz86c0JY
M5S0VT, 
2.5.4.20=f1de5299525796ac7fc39bc649839f
923176874e2b989d0b439274a3cf2f5815, 
postalCode=110055, st=Delhi, 
serialNumber=6da39c9a58d5f48eabae7a96b
f544676a3c47f28badb93fe3fa79b77dbe589f
9, cn=Deepanshu Manchanda 
Date: 2025.11.14 11:19:48 +05'30'
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Safe Harbour statement
This presentation and the accompanying slides (the “Presentation”), which have been prepared by DSM Fresh Foods Ltd (the “Company”), have been prepared solely for 
information purposes and do not constitute any offer, recommendation or invitation to purchase or subscribe for any securities, and shall not form the basis or be relied on 
in connection with any contract or binding commitment whatsoever. No offering of securities of the Company will be made except by means of a statutory offering 
document containing detailed information about the Company. 



This Presentation has been prepared by the Company based on information and data which the Company considers reliable, but the Company makes no representation or 
warranty, express or implied, whatsoever, and no reliance shall be placed on, the truth, accuracy, completeness, fairness and reasonableness of the contents of this 
Presentation. This Presentation may not be all inclusive and may not contain all the information that you may consider material. Any liability in respect of the contents of, or 
any omission from, this Presentation is expressly excluded. 



Certain matters discussed in this Presentation may contain statements regarding the Company’s market opportunity and business prospects that are individually and 
collectively forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and are subject to known and unknown risks, 
uncertainties and assumptions that are difficult to predict. These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, the performance of the Indian economy and of the 
economies of various international markets, the performance of the industry in India and world-wide, competition, the Company’s ability to successfully implement its 
strategy, the Company’s future levels of growth and expansion, technological implementation, changes and advancements, changes in revenue, income or cash flows, the 
Company’s market preferences and its exposure to market risks, as well as other risks. The Company’s actual results, levels of activity, performance or achievements could 
differ materially and adversely from results expressed in or implied by this Presentation. The Company assumes no obligation to update any forward-looking information 
contained in this Presentation. 



Any forward-looking statements and projections made by third parties included in this Presentation are not adopted by the Company and the Company is not responsible 
for such third-party statements and projections. 



All Maps used in the presentation are not to scale. All data, information, and maps are provided "as is" without warranty or any representation of accuracy, timeliness or 
completeness.
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H1FY26

100K +~ 1.4 lacs

Monthly 

online orders

App 

downloads

Average Order 

Value

cancelled 

orders

~ INR 540 <0.5 %
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MR. DEEPANSHU MANCHANDA
Managing Director & Chairman

MBA; 16+ years in strategy and partnership/
alliances

Surendra Gond
COO

dual MBAs along with an LLB and LLM in 
Corporate & Commercial Law.

Akhil GUpta
Chief Strategy Officer

MBA, CA

22+ years of experience in financial services industry

MRS SUMAN CHAUDHARY
Independent Director

MBA, 22+ years of experience in Agribusiness 
sector

MR ACHAL KAPOOR
Independent Director

Company Secretary, 9+ years of experience as on 
Legal Manager Level

MRS PRIYA AGGARWAL
Director

MBA: 13+ years of experience in brand strategy 
and communication

MR. MOHAMMAD ARIF KHAN
Director

B.E. Chemical Engineering; 10+ years of 
experience in technology and fintech landscape
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Experienced Management

Team with over 15  years of experience in 
online retail

Farm-to-Fork Business Model

Fresh, unprocessed meat from farms 
directly to consumers

High-Quality Innovative Farms

Sourcing from farms that use innovative 
technologies, without antibiotics, 
supporting healthy products

Prioritized Quality Assurance

Maintaining high product quality, building 
trust, and minimizing customer 
complaints

Hygienic Slaughterhouses

We ensure humane, clean, and chemical-
free processing of animals

Cold Chain Supply Efficiency

A robust cold chain system preserves 
freshness without preservatives or 
chemicals





HoReca partners

supporting over 300 restaurants and partners



Revenue Split

56%

Chicken Mutton

23% 21%

fish & Seafood

Product wise Revenue for H1FY26



In House

In House





15%

H1FY26

22%

13%

10%

41%

distribution centre

Registered Office

Corporate Office

cold storage

processing centre

Store





at Inception 2024 2025Current





Existing stores





Financial performance
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H1FY26 Highlights

Comfortable leverage position to support future growth

Increase in working capital cycle due to extended credit to key B2B clients aimed at 
supporting sales momentum

Strengthening of supply chain and deepening partnership with HORECA clients

Sustained revenue growth of 43% (YoY) along with focus on profitability improvement



performance Highlights
h1fy26 h1fy25

188%

EBITDA (₹ Cr.) 

5.18

H1FY25 H1FY26

188%

PAT (₹ Cr.)

2.44

H1FY25 H1FY26

h1fy26

43%

Net Revenue (₹ Cr.) 

H1FY25

95.85

H1FY26

68%

Gross Profit (₹ Cr.) 

19.18

H1FY25 H1FY26

(Amounts in INR Crores)

490 bps

Gross Profit Margin

29%

H1FY25 H1FY26

783 bps

EBITDA Margin

8%

H1FY25 H1FY26

369 bps

PAT Margin

4%

H1FY25 H1FY26



performance Highlights
h1fy26 h1fy25

h1fy26

Debt to Equity

0.65

FY25 H1FY26

Net Debt to Equity

0.63

FY25 H1FY26

ROCE %

23%

FY25 H1FY26

ROE %

21%

FY25 H1FY26

Receivable Days

31

FY25 H1FY26

Inventory Days

21

FY25 H1FY26

Payable Days

10

FY25 H1FY26

Working Capital Cycle

43

FY25 H1FY26

Receivable Days = Average Receivables / Net Revenue * 365

Payable Days = Average Payables / COGS * 365s

RoCE = EBIT / Average Capital Employed

RoE = PAT / Average Net Worth

Inventory Days = Average Inventory / COGS * 365

Working Capital Cycle = Receivable Days + Inventory Days - Payable Day



h1fy26 h1fy25

95.85

63.68

34%

32.17

14.92

14.09

7.03

16%

15%

0.34

7%

66.92

47.74

29%

19.18

5.18

4.57

2.44

8%

7%

0.23

4%

Growth

43%

33%

490 bps

68%

188%

208%

188%

783 bps

787 bps

48%

369 bps

half yearly income statement
(Amounts in INR Crores)

h1fy25 h1fy26



Mar 25 Sep 25

16.38

39.65

56.03

22.91

22.59

0.11

1.26

1.69

1.74

0.35

23.26

27.40

106.68

mar 25 sep 25

4.86

1.57

0.02

1.65

8.25

37.42

1.01

31.25

40.35

106.68

2.40

0.37

17.89

66.33

Equities and liabilities Assets

half yearly balance sheet

(Amounts in INR Crores)(Amounts in INR Crores)



-9.79

fy25

-15.18

-10.46

22.20

-3.43

h1fy26

-9.79

0.21

11.04

1.46

half yearly cash flow
h1fy26

(Amounts in INR Crores)



Way forward

Deepen our leadership in fresh and packaged meat across existing and new cities.


Enhance profitability through automation, process integration, and higher in-house 
processing

Expand our omnichannel presence combining online convenience with offline reach.



Financial statements
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h1fy26

95.85

63.68

34%

32.17

14.92

14.09

7.03

16%

15%

0.34

7%

(Amounts in INR Crores)

historical profit and loss statement



historical balance sheet

H1FY26

16.38

39.64

56.02

22.90

22.59

0.11

1.25

1.69

1.73

0.35

23.26

27.39

106.68

4.85

1.56

0.02

1.64

8.25

37.42

1.00

31.24

40.35

106.68

2.39

0.36

17.89

66.33

H1FY26



historical CasH FLow

-2.42 -15.18

-10.46

22.20

-3.43

h1fy26

-9.79

0.21

11.04

1.46



Appendix
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Global Meat Market

The meat market size is expected to see strong growth in the next few years. It will grow to 
$1763.69 billion in 2029 at a compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 6.8%. The growth in 
the forecast period can be attributed to health and wellness trends, plant-based and 
alternative proteins, environmental and ethical considerations, E-Commerce and direct-to-
consumer sales, regulatory changes and standards. Major trends in the forecast period include 
growing interest in exotic and novelty meats, emphasis on sustainable and regenerative 
agriculture practices, development of hybrid meat products, focus on local and ethically 
sourced meat, introduction of 3D-printed meat.

Global Market

The meat, poultry and seafood market size has grown strongly in recent years. It will grow 
from $1613.94 billion in 2024 to $1712.35 billion in 2025 at a compound annual growth rate 
(CAGR) of 6.1%. 

The world's population is growing and is expected to reach 10 billion by 2050. An increase in 
the population creates more demand for food. According to The Agricultural Outlook by the 
OECD and FAO, global cereal production is projected to increase by 13% by 2027. Crop 
production, farming activities, and trade volumes will have to increase to meet the increased 
population. Therefore, companies in this market are expected to benefit from rising demand for 
meat, poultry, and seafood products due to the rising population during the forecast period



The rising demand for protein-rich food is expected to propel the growth of meat, poultry, and 
seafood market. Protein-rich foods are dietary items that contain a significant amount of 
protein, an essential macronutrient crucial for the body's growth, repair, and overall health. 
Meat, poultry, and seafood are vital for meeting the demand for protein-rich foods because 
they offer high-quality protein, essential nutrients, and versatility in a variety of diets and 
lifestyles. These animal-based products have cultural significance, are convenient, and are 
perceived as healthy, making them essential in providing balanced nutrition and satisfying the 
need for protein-rich foods worldwide. 



Indian Meat Market

India’s meat market is set to expand at a robust 8.5% CAGR—from USD 55.3 billion in 2024 to 
USD 114.4 billion by 2033. Currently, 90% of the meat market is dominated by the 
unorganized sector. Packaged meat demand is surging, up ~25% year-over-year. 



Tier-II cities now account for ~40% of all online meat orders, highlighting the explosive growth 
potential beyond metros. Meat intake rose from 3.2kg (2012) to 5.5 kg (2023) where protein 
demand has grown at a CAGR of 8-10%.



Fragmented Market Structure in India

The industry structure is evolving from traditional farming operations to integrated business 
models, with leading players expanding across the value chain. While there is limited merger 
and acquisition activity in the sector, strategic partnerships and joint ventures are common, 
particularly for technology transfer and market access. Large domestic conglomerates like ITC 
and Godrej have entered the market through their food processing divisions, bringing 
professional management practices and modern retail concepts. The market also sees 
significant participation from regional players who maintain strong positions in their respective 
geographical areas through local brand recognition and established distribution networks.



Government Initiatives

The Union Budget 2025-26 proposed the highest ever total annual budgetary support of Rs. 
2,703.67 crores for the fisheries sector.

Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY):The Central Government's share in 
PMMSY is US$ 1.12 billion (Rs. 9,407 crore), the State's share is US$ 617 million (Rs. 4,880 
crore), and the beneficiaries' share is US$ 729 million (Rs. 5,763 crore). The objective of the 
scheme is to increase fish production to 22 million MT by 2024-25, enhance aquaculture 
productivity to 5 tons per hectare and increase the GVA contribution of the fisheries sector to 
9% by 2024-25.





Super Digital 
Native Award

Emerging Company 
of the Year

Digital Visionary 
Excellence – Delhi Edition

Thank You 
Appreciation Plaque
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Investor relations


Harsh Agarwal 
9987159006, harsh.agarwal@zappfresh.com

DSM Fresh foods limited

Thank You


